
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 14-3514

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

– v –

WYNDHAM WORLDWIDE CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation;
WYNDHAM HOTEL GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company;
WYNDHAM HOTELS AND RESORTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company; WYNDHAM HOTEL MANAGEMENT INCORPORATED,
a Delaware Corporation

WYNDHAM HOTELS AND RESORTS, LLC,

Appellant

*Appeal from an Order entered from the
United States District Court for the District of New Jersey*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT
WYNDHAM HOTELS AND RESORTS, LLC**

JOHN F. COONEY
JEFFREY D. KNOWLES
MITCHELL Y. MIRVISS
LEONARD L. GORDON
RANDALL K. MILLER
VENABLE LLC
575 7th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 344-4000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Transactions Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTERESTS, AND AUTHORITY.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. CONGRESS LIMITED THE FTC’S ABILITY TO INVOKE ITS UNFAIRNESS AUTHORITY TO SITUATIONS INVOLVING “SUBSTANTIAL INJURY” TO CONSUMERS THAT IS NOT REASONABLY AVOIDABLE	9
II. THE FTC CANNOT SATISFY ITS BURDEN TO PLEAD SUBSTANTIAL CONSUMER INJURY	12
III. CONSUMERS COULD REASONABLY AVOID ANY INJURY FROM THE WYNDHAM DATA BREACH.....	17
IV. ANY ACTUAL INJURY TO CONSUMERS IS OUTWEIGHED BY THE BURDENS THAT FTC ENFORCEMENT PLACES ON WYNDHAM AND THE ECONOMY GENERALLY	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC</u> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15, 18
<u>Dave and Buster’s, Inc.</u> , 149 F.T.C. 1449 (Mar. 25, 2010).....	5, 21
<u>FTC v. J.K. Publ’ns, Inc.</u> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	20
<u>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</u> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)	12, 17
<u>FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</u> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	19
<u>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</u> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D. Me. 2009)	16
<u>Int’l Harvester Co.</u> , 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984)	20
<u>LaCourt v. Specific Media</u> , 8:10-cv-01256-GW-JCG, 2011 WL 1661532 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2011)	16
<u>Martin v. Am. Express, Inc.</u> , 361 So. 2d 597 (Ala. Civ. App. 1978).....	12
<u>McLoughlin v. People’s United Bank, Inc.</u> , No. 3:08-cv-00944 (VLB), 2009 WL 2843269 (D. Conn. Aug. 31, 2009)	16
<u>Orkin Exterm’g Co. v. FTC</u> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988)	18
<u>Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc. v. Diamond</u> , 140 So. 3d 1090 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....	18

<u>Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.</u> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	15
<u>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</u> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</u> , No. 14 C 1735, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129574 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2014)	14, 15
<u>Shafran v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.</u> , No. 07 Civ. 01365 (GBD), 2008 WL 763177 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2008)	17
<u>TJX Companies, Inc.</u> , Dkt. No. C-4227, Decision and Order (F.T.C. Aug. 1, 2008)	21
<u>Willey v. J.P. Morgan Chase, N.A.</u> , No. 09 Civ. 1397 (CM), 2009 WL 1938987 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2009)	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 45(n)	5, 7, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1643(a)(1).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1643(a)(1)(B)	12
Wheeler-Lea Act of 1938, Pub. L. 447, 52 Stat. 111 (1938), <i>codified</i> <i>at</i> 15 U.S.C. § 45(a) (as amended))	9
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	3
3d Cir. L.A.R. 29.....	1

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 205.6(b)(3) 13

Miscellaneous

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Consumer Protection Law Developments* 58 (2009) 9

American Express’s Security Center, *Types of Fraud*, <https://www.americanexpress.com/us/content/fraud-protection-center/credit-card-fraud.html> 13

Discover, *Understanding Fraud*, <https://www.discover.com/credit-cards/member-benefits/security-center/keep-secure/understand-fraud.html> 13

Letter from the FTC to Sens. Wendell H. Ford & John C. Danforth (Dec. 17, 1980), *reprinted in Int’l Harvester Co.*, 104 F.T.C. 949, 1070–76 (1984) (the “FTC Unfairness Policy”) *passim*

Mastercard Worldwide, Zero Liability Protection, <http://www.mastercard.us/zero-liability.html> 13

PCI Standards Security Council, Payment Card Industry Security Standards Overview (2008), https://www.pcisecuritystandards.org/pdfs/pcissc_overview.pdf 21

Visa, *Zero Liability*, <http://usa.visa.com/personal/security/zero-liability.jsp> 13

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1988)..... 5
